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An Act relating to higher education and schools; 

amending 70 O.S. 1991, Section 3201, as last 

amended by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 

836 of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to higher education 

institutions; changing the name of Tulsa Junior 

College and University Center at Tulsa; amending 70 

O.S. 1991, Section 3219.1, which relates to higher 

education fees; requiring higher education 

institutions to publish certain tuition and fees; 

requiring the State Regents to provide certain 

courses and programs available through a branch of 

Eastern Oklahoma State College established and 

located in McAlester and through a campus of 

Northwestern Oklahoma State University established 

and located in Woodward; providing for governance 

and administration of such branch and campus; 

providing for certain physical plant 

accommodations; transferring all elements of the 

Enid Higher Education Program to the Board of 

Regents of Oklahoma Colleges; providing that the 

Enid Higher Education Program serve as the Enid 

Campus of Northwestern Oklahoma State University; 

providing for certain physical plant 

accommodations; requiring the State Regents to 

provide certain courses and programs available 

through a branch of Carl Albert State College 

established and located in Sallisaw; providing for 

governance and administration of such branch; 

providing for certain physical plant 

accommodations; amending 70 O.S. 1991, Sections 

4413, 4418, 4420 and 4423, as amended by Section 2 

of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 836 of the 2nd Session 

of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which relate to 

Tulsa Junior College; changing the name of Tulsa 

Junior College to Tulsa Community College; 

providing for effect of change; specifying effect 

on present and future statutes; stating legislative 

intent concerning supplies; defining term; amending 

Sections 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 

1162 of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relate to the University Center 

at Tulsa and Rogers State College; establishing 

Rogers University; providing for effect of change; 
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providing for the powers and duties of the Board of 

Regents of the institution for certain purposes; 

prohibiting duplication of courses; requiring 

certain cooperation of the Tulsa Campus with the 

Langston Urban Center Program in Tulsa; requiring 

the preparation of an annual budget; specifying 

information to be included; requiring the 

establishment of certain accounts; transferring 

certain powers, duties and requirements to Rogers 

University; changing the name of the Board of 

Regents of the University Center at Tulsa and 

Rogers State College to the Board of Regents of 

Rogers University; providing expiration date of 

terms; modifying certain powers and duties; 

amending Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1070 

of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to emergency 

conservation measures; modifying number of 

proposals required for consideration; repealing 70 

O.S. 1991, Sections 4430, 4430.1, 4431, 4601, as 

last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 1162 of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, 4602 and 4605, which relate to the 

Enid Higher Education Program and the University 

Center at Tulsa; providing for codification; and 

declaring an emergency.  

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 3201, as 

last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 836 of the 2nd 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 3201.  The following state educational institutions 

shall be members of The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education:  

University of Oklahoma, Oklahoma State University, Langston 

University, Oklahoma Panhandle State University, Murray State 

College, Connors State College of Agriculture and Applied Science, 

Cameron University, Eastern Oklahoma State College, Northeastern 

Oklahoma Agricultural and Mechanical College, University of Central 

Oklahoma, East Central University, Northeastern State University, 

Northwestern Oklahoma State University, Southeastern Oklahoma State 

University, Southwestern Oklahoma State University, University of 

Science and Arts of Oklahoma, Carl Albert State College, Redlands 

Community College, Northern Oklahoma College, Oklahoma City 

Community College, Rogers State College, Rose State College, 

Seminole State College, Tulsa Junior Community College, University 

Center at Tulsa Rogers University, and Western Oklahoma State 

College. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 3219.1, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3219.1  A.  The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education may establish any special fee not specified in Sections 4, 

5 and 6 of this act by law if the Regents determine that such fee is 

necessary for academic services or other activities, facilities or 

services provided by any institution of The Oklahoma State System of 

Higher Education. 
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Within thirty (30) days of the establishment by the Regents of 

such fee, the Regents shall file a report with the Speaker of the 

House of Representatives, the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, 

the Chairperson of the Higher Education Committee of the House of 

Representatives and the Chairperson of the Education Committee of 

the Senate.  The report shall specify the reasons the Regents 

determined such fee was necessary and any other information 

concerning the fee. 

B.  Each educational institution within The Oklahoma State 

System of Higher Education shall annually publish all tuition and 

fees charged at that institution.  The institution shall provide 

that publication free of charge to any person requesting any 

information relating to tuition or fees at that institution. 

SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 3511.1 of Title 70, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education shall make 

resident college credit courses and programs available to the people 

of McAlester. 

B.  The State Regents for Higher Education shall provide classes 

and programs through a branch of Eastern Oklahoma State College, 

which shall be established and located in McAlester.  The branch at 

McAlester of Eastern Oklahoma State College shall be governed by the 

Board of Regents of Eastern Oklahoma State College and administered 

through Eastern Oklahoma State College.  The people locally shall 

provide suitable physical plant accommodations for the branch at 

McAlester. 

SECTION 4.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 3517.1 of Title 70, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education shall make 

resident college credit courses and programs available to the people 

of Woodward. 

B.  The State Regents for Higher Education shall provide classes 

and programs through a campus of Northwestern Oklahoma State 

University, which shall be established and located in Woodward.  The 

campus at Woodward of Northwestern Oklahoma State University shall 

be governed by the Board of Regents of Oklahoma Colleges and 

administered through Northwestern Oklahoma State University.  The 

people locally shall provide suitable physical plant accommodations 

for the campus at Woodward. 

SECTION 5.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 3517.2 of Title 70, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  The governance, supervision, management and control of the 

Enid Higher Education Program is hereby transferred from the Board 

of Trustees for the Enid Higher Education Program to the Board of 

Regents of Oklahoma Colleges, and all interests in real property, 

facilities, equipment and appurtenances, state-appropriated monies 

and all duties, obligations and liabilities of the Enid Higher 

Education Program and any and all obligations of the Board of 

Trustees of the Enid Higher Education Program for and on behalf of 

the Enid Higher Education Program are hereby transferred to the 

Board of Regents of Oklahoma Colleges.  Obligations for any and all 

plans for tenure or retirement of employees of the Enid Higher 

Education Program, either through the Enid Higher Education Program 

or the Board of Trustees for the Enid Higher Education Program, 

shall be assumed by the Board of Regents of Oklahoma Colleges. 

B.  From and after the effective date of this act, the Enid 

Higher Education Program shall serve as the Enid campus of 
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Northwestern Oklahoma State University.  The people locally shall 

provide suitable physical plant accommodations for the Enid campus. 

SECTION 6.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 4423.3 of Title 70, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education shall make 

resident college credit courses and programs available to the people 

of Sallisaw.  

B.  The State Regents for Higher Education shall provide classes 

and programs through a branch of Carl Albert State College, which 

shall be established and located in Sallisaw.  The branch campus of 

Carl Albert State College shall be governed by the Board of Regents 

of Carl Albert State College and administered through Carl Albert 

State College.  The people locally shall provide suitable physical 

plant accommodations for the branch campus. 

SECTION 7.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 4413, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 4413.  (a) A.  The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education shall have authority to establish a two-year junior 

community college in Tulsa County to serve Tulsa County and 

surrounding area, if provision is made locally for the donation, to 

the State of Oklahoma, of a suitable site for the college, which 

shall be known as the Tulsa Junior Community College and shall be an 

integral part of The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education; and 

shall be entitled to the same privileges and be subject to the same 

laws as other member institutions of such State System. 

(b) B.  After the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

have acted to establish the Tulsa Junior Community College, there 

shall be created the Board of Regents of the Tulsa Junior Community 

College, which shall consist of seven (7) members, to be appointed 

by the Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate.  

Four members of said Board shall be residents of Tulsa County.  

Appointments shall be to numbered positions on the Board, and the 

terms of members of the Board shall be as follows: 

Position No. 1.  The term of office of one member shall expire 

on the 30th day of June, 1969, and each seven (7) years thereafter. 

Position No. 2.  The term of office of one member shall expire 

on the 30th day of June, 1970, and each seven (7) years thereafter. 

Position No. 3.  The term of office of one member shall expire 

on the 30th day of June, 1971, and each seven (7) years thereafter. 

Position No. 4.  The term of office of one member shall expire 

on the 30th day of June, 1972, and each seven (7) years thereafter. 

Position No. 5.  The term of office of one member shall expire 

on the 30th day of June, 1973, and each seven (7) years thereafter. 

Position No. 6.  The term of office of one member shall expire 

on the 30th day of June, 1974, and each seven (7) years thereafter. 

Position No. 7.  The term of office of one member shall expire 

on the 30th day of June, 1975, and each seven (7) years thereafter. 

Vacancies in positions on the Board shall be filled by the 

Governor for the unexpired term, by and with the advice and consent 

of the Senate.  No member of the Board shall be employed upon any 

work to be performed in connection with the Tulsa Junior Community 

College, nor shall any member of said Board enter into any contract 

or business transaction involving a financial consideration with the 

Tulsa Junior Community College.  Each member of the Board of Regents 

of the Tulsa Junior Community College shall take and subscribe to 

the oaths required of state officials generally.  Each member of the 

Board shall be allowed necessary travel expenses, as may be approved 

by the Board, pursuant to the State Travel Reimbursement Act. 
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(c) C.  The Board of Regents of the Tulsa Junior Community 

College shall be a body corporate, and shall adopt and use an 

official seal.  It shall annually elect a chairman chairperson, a 

vice-chairman vice-chairperson, and a secretary, each of whom shall 

serve for a term of one (1) fiscal year and until his or her 

successor is elected and qualified, and who shall perform such 

duties as the Board directs; and each of whom shall furnish a 

corporate surety bond payable to the State of Oklahoma, in such 

amount as the Board may prescribe, conditioned upon the faithful 

performance of his or her duties.  The Board shall adopt rules and 

regulations as it deems necessary for the governing of the Board and 

the discharge of its duties, and shall cause to be kept the minutes 

of all meetings and transactions considered at each meeting, in a 

suitable book to be obtained and kept for such purpose.  The Board 

of Regents of the Tulsa Junior Community College shall be the 

governing Board of the junior community college and shall have the 

supervision and management thereof and shall have the same powers 

and duties as governing boards of other institutions in The Oklahoma 

State System of Higher Education and may do all things necessary or 

convenient to make the junior community college effective for the 

functions and purposes for which it shall have been established.  

Following the establishment of the Tulsa Junior Community College by 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education, the Board of 

Regents of the college shall develop a comprehensive plan for 

implementing the functions, purposes and educational programs of the 

Tulsa Junior Community College as prescribed by the State Regents in 

the establishment of the institution, which plan shall be submitted 

for review and approval of said State Regents. 

D.  The name change from Tulsa Junior College to Tulsa Community 

College shall not affect in any manner whatsoever any legal 

relationships, bonds, contracts, supervisory authority by the Board 

of Regents, title to property, obligations, or any other phase or 

aspect of the legal status of the institution for any purpose, 

except that the institution shall be referred to as the "Tulsa 

Community College" in all future references to the institution and 

in all constitutional and statutory references currently in law. 

E.  It is the intent of the Legislature that supplies, including 

but not limited to letterheads, which on the effective date of this 

section carry or are labeled with the name "Tulsa Junior College" 

shall be utilized after the effective date of this section until 

such supplies are depleted.  Any new supplies ordered for use after 

the effective date of this section shall bear the name "Tulsa 

Community College".  For purposes of this section, "supplies" shall 

not mean signs designating the name of the college. 

SECTION 8.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 4418, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 4418.  The State Regents for Higher Education upon said 

finding of need and feasibility as provided in Section 4417 of this 

title are directed to negotiate with the Board of the now existing 

Altus Community College and make all appropriate arrangements for 

the conversion of this institution to a state junior college, 

including the continued use of existing facilities, faculty and 

other resources for the period of time necessary to achieve the 

conversion, and to maintain and operate the college during the 

transition period.  After the conversion has been fully accomplished 

by the State Regents, a governing board composed of seven (7) 

members to serve seven-year overlapping terms and to be known as the 

Board of Regents of Western Oklahoma State College shall be created 

to be appointed by the Governor by and with the advice and consent 

of the Senate, which board shall have the same powers and duties as 
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the Board of Regents of Tulsa Junior Community College, set out in 

Section 4413 of this title.  No more than four members of Advisory 

Board shall be residents of any one county involved. 

SECTION 9.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 4420, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 4420.  A.  The territory comprising the County of Tulsa 

shall be an area school district for vocational and/or technical 

schools to be known as the Tulsa Community College Area School 

District; and all laws applicable to other area school districts 

shall apply to it, except as hereinafter provided.  The Board of 

Regents of the Tulsa Junior Community College shall serve as the 

governing board of education of the district.  Programs in 

postsecondary vocational and/or technical and/or adult education 

shall be offered by the district, subject only to the authority 

herein granted to the Tulsa County Area Vocational-Technical School 

District Board which shall serve as a funding board for said Tulsa 

Community College Area School District.  The funding board composed 

of the elected members of the Tulsa County Area Vocational-Technical 

School District shall have the sole authority to resolve and 

determine the submission of a proposed millage or capital 

improvement bond issue to a vote of the electorate.  Provided 

however, that in the event of a favorable action on any such 

question submitted resulting in a levy for the support of programs 

to be offered by the Tulsa Community College Area School District, 

then and in that event the funds so voted and derived from such levy 

shall be under the direct supervision and control of the governing 

board of said Tulsa Community College Area School District.  All 

funds expended for operations or capital improvements are subject to 

approval by Tulsa County Area Vocational-Technical School District 

Board, and approved by the State Board of Vocational-Technical 

Education.  Submitted plans or reports must be approved within 

thirty (30) days.  All such approved plans must expend funds 

according to rules, regulations and procedures prescribed by the 

State Regents for Higher Education. 

B.  Not more than two (2) mills on the dollar valuation of the 

taxable property in the district may be voted on and thereafter be 

levied annually under Section 9B, Article X, Oklahoma Constitution, 

for postsecondary vocational and/or technical education purposes in 

the district.  Proceeds of such levies shall be made a part of the 

educational and general operating budget of the Tulsa Junior 

Community College and shall be allotted, budgeted and expended for 

supplemental support of the postsecondary vocational and/or 

technical and/or adult education programs offered by the college in 

accordance with rules and regulations made by the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education; provided, however, that the State 

Regents shall not take into consideration this local ad valorem tax 

revenue for supplemental support of the district technical education 

program when allocating state-appropriated funds for support of the 

basic junior community college program. 

C.  The district may become indebted for not more than two 

percent (2%) of the net valuation of taxable property within the 

district for capital improvements to provide supplemental 

accommodations for postsecondary vocational and technical education 

programs offered at the Tulsa Junior Community College, when such 

indebtedness is approved by a majority of the electors of the area 

school district voting on the question in an election called for 

such purpose.  Bonds in pursuance thereof shall be issued in the 

same manner as bonds issued by boards of education of other area 

school districts, and the proceeds of such bonds shall be used for 

facilities approved by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 
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Education and shall be allocated, expended and accounted for in 

accordance with rules and regulations of the State Regents. 

SECTION 10.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 4423, as 

amended by Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 836 of the 2nd 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 4423.  A.  The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education are hereby authorized and directed to maintain two-year 

colleges at El Reno, which shall be known as the Redlands Community 

College, at Poteau, which shall be known as the Carl Albert State 

College, at Seminole, which shall be known as the Seminole State 

College, at Midwest City, which shall be known as the Rose State 

College, and in South Oklahoma City, which shall be known as the 

Oklahoma City Community College; and, each of said colleges shall be 

an integral and full-fledged part of The Oklahoma State System of 

Higher Education. 

B.  Each of said colleges which at the time it became a member 

of the State System was operating a technical area school district 

program to carry out the function of postsecondary technical 

education for the people of the district shall continue to do so as 

then operated and in accordance with Section 4410 of Title 70 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes this title, and all property acquired by virtue of 

the technical area school district operation shall remain as 

property of the technical area school district and be maintained in 

the custody of the Board of Regents of the college acting as the 

governing board of the technical area school district for use by the 

postsecondary area district program. 

C.  For each of the colleges above named and identified, there 

shall be created a separate Board of Regents, and said Board of 

Regents shall consist of seven (7) members to serve seven-year 

overlapping terms, with members of said Board to be appointed by the 

Governor by and with the advice and consent of the State Senate.  

Each Board shall have the same powers and duties as the Board of 

Regents of Tulsa Junior Community College.  Four members of the 

Board of Regents for the colleges located at El Reno, Poteau and 

Seminole shall be from the county in which said college is located.  

Four members of the Board of Regents for Rose State College and 

Oklahoma City Community College shall be residents of the original 

district of each of said colleges.  With respect to Rose State 

College and Oklahoma City Community College, it is further provided 

that the college and its governing Board of Regents shall continue 

to operate the technical area school district program to carry out 

the function of postsecondary technical education for the people of 

the technical education school district as now operated, and in 

accordance with Section 4410 of Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes 

this title. 

SECTION 11.     AMENDATORY     Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 1162 of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 2.  A.  From and after the effective date of this act, 

University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State College shall constitute 

a single institution within The Oklahoma State System of Higher 

Education for administrative and service functions and shall 

hereafter be referred to as "Rogers University".  Nothing in this 

act shall be construed to change the academic functions, courses of 

study, missions and programs of University Center at Tulsa and 

Rogers State College. 

B.  The governance, supervision, management and control of 

University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State College is hereby 

transferred from the Board of Trustees of University Center at Tulsa 
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and the Board of Regents of Rogers State College to the Board of 

Regents of University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State College 

Rogers University, and all property, assets, beneficial interest and 

obligations of University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State College 

and any and all obligations of the Board of Trustees of University 

Center at Tulsa and Board of Regents of Rogers State College for and 

on behalf of University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State College are 

hereby transferred to the Board of Regents of University Center at 

Tulsa and Rogers State College Rogers University.  Obligations for 

any and all plans for tenure or retirement of employees of 

University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State College, either through 

University Center at Tulsa or Rogers State College or the Board of 

Trustees of University Center at Tulsa and the Board of Regents of 

Rogers State College, shall be assumed by the Board of Regents of 

University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State College Rogers 

University. 

C.  The Board of Regents of University Center at Tulsa and 

Rogers State College Rogers University shall govern, supervise, 

manage, and control the campuses of University Center at Tulsa and 

Rogers State College said institution in a manner which will 

substantially preserve and promote the functions, courses of study, 

missions, and programs of both which existed at University Center at 

Tulsa and Rogers State College prior to the effective date of this 

act.  In addition, the Board shall: 

1.  Prior to implementing any changes in functions or courses of 

study of either institution which had previously been offered at 

either campus, comply with the provisions of Section 3208 of Title 

70 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and 

2.  Prior to implementing any substantial change in missions and 

programs of the institution, give notice and an opportunity to be 

heard to the public and to the student body of the institution, in a 

manner calculated to inform the public and the student body of the 

change together with the date, time, and place of hearing which 

shall be convenient to the public and student body of the 

institution. 

D.  In regard to courses and programs of study, the Board of 

Regents of the institution is empowered to: 

1.  Determine the upper division and graduate education needs of 

the area served by the institution; 

2.  Recommend upper division courses and programs leading toward 

completion of the bachelor's degree and programs leading toward 

completion of graduate degrees to be offered by the institution; and 

3.  Negotiate contracts with institutions for upper division 

courses and programs, and programs of graduate study approved by the 

State Regents; such contracts shall be negotiated with Langston 

University, the University of Oklahoma, Oklahoma State University, 

and Northeastern State University unless the Board of Regents 

determines that none of said institutions can satisfactorily offer 

programs for which need has been established by the Board of 

Regents. 

Courses and programs offered at the undergraduate level at the 

Tulsa campus shall not duplicate those offered by Tulsa Community 

College. 

The functions and programs of the Tulsa campus shall be 

conducted in such manner as to cooperate with Langston University in 

its operation of the Langston Urban Center Program as approved by 

the State Regents and not to offer any programs of study that would 

duplicate those approved programs offered by the Langston Urban 

Center Program but rather to assist in every way to facilitate the 
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accomplishment of the purposes and goals of the operation of the 

Langston Urban Center Program in Tulsa. 

E.  The Board of Regents of the institution shall prepare an 

annual budget which shall include the costs of administering and 

operating the institution and which shall cover the amounts paid by 

it to the institutions with whom agreements are entered into 

pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 3 of subsection D of this 

section.  The Board of Regents of the institution shall establish 

the usual and customary accounts established by other higher 

education institutions within the Office of State Finance necessary 

to carry out its duties. 

F.  1.  On and after June 1, 1998, until June 1, 2003, any 

resident of Tulsa, Rogers, Mayes or Washington Counties and any 

student of University Center at Tulsa or of Rogers State College 

Rogers University may file with the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education a request for a hearing to review the governance, 

supervision, management and control of University Center at Tulsa or 

Rogers State College Rogers University.  The Regents shall schedule 

the hearing within thirty (30) days after a request is filed and 

shall take public comment on the matter.  The Regents shall issue 

their findings and recommendations and actions to be taken on the 

matter within ten (10) days after the hearing.  The party or parties 

who have filed the request for hearing, if not satisfied with the 

findings and recommendations of the Regents, may file a civil action 

in the district court of Rogers County for a declaration by the 

court that the Board has not governed, supervised, managed, and 

controlled University Center at Tulsa or Rogers State College Rogers 

University in conformance with subsection C of this section.  If an 

action is filed pursuant to this subsection, the court clerk of 

Rogers County shall immediately notify the Chief Justice of the 

Supreme Court of Oklahoma who shall appoint a district judge or 

active-retired district judge of this state to hear the matter, who 

is not a resident of either Rogers or Tulsa County, who has not 

served on the district court of either Rogers or Tulsa County, and 

who, in the discretion of the Chief Justice, has no articulable 

basis for bias in the case.  The procedure utilized in said civil 

action shall be the same as in other civil matters, except as 

otherwise herein provided. 

2.  In addition to any other appropriate relief, the The court 

shall have the authority to order a partition of the assets, real, 

personal, and mixed, and the obligations of University Center at 

Tulsa and Rogers State College Rogers University.  If partition is 

ordered: 

a. the provisions of Sections 1512 through 1517 of Title 

12 of the Oklahoma Statutes shall not apply, 

b. the commissioners appointed by the court shall: 

(1) in addition to other qualifications imposed by 

the court, have knowledge and experience in the 

field of higher education, and 

(2) divide the assets and obligations in a manner 

which will return University Center at Tulsa and 

Rogers State College to substantially the same 

position they were in on the effective date of 

this act prior to combining the assets and 

obligations of University Center at Tulsa and 

Rogers State College, and 

c. the court shall set a time for the partition to be 

effective which shall be not less than thirty (30) 

days nor more than one hundred twenty (120) days after 

the judgment is filed. 
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3.  If partition is ordered pursuant to paragraph 2 of this 

subsection, the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education shall 

assume the powers and duties of the Board for University Center at 

Tulsa and Rogers State College on the date the judgment is filed and 

shall proceed to effectuate the judgment and orders of the court. 

SECTION 12.     AMENDATORY     Section 3 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 1162 of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3.  A.  There is hereby created the Board of Regents of 

University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State College Rogers 

University, which shall initially consist of the members of the 

Board of Trustees of University Center at Tulsa and the Board of 

Regents of Rogers State College.  The members of the Board of 

Regents of Rogers State College and the members of the Board of 

Trustees of University Center at Tulsa shall be eligible to serve on 

the Board of Regents of University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State 

College Rogers University until the respective terms to which they 

were previously appointed expire.  The members of the initial Board 

shall not be eligible to serve additional terms after their 

respective current terms expire, unless the Board created herein is 

reduced to fewer than nine (9) members.  The Governor shall appoint 

one member each year with the advice and consent of the Senate to 

the Board until the number of members of the initial Board is 

reduced to less than nine (9) due to vacancies or expiration of 

terms, at which time the Governor shall make an appointment or 

appointments as necessary, with the advice and consent of the 

Senate, to ensure the Board consists of nine (9) members.  All 

appointments made to the Board after the effective date of this act 

shall be made so that the Board consists of nine (9) members and at 

least one member shall be a resident of Washington County, three 

members shall be residents of Mayes or Rogers County and four 

members shall be residents of Tulsa County.  The terms of appointed 

members shall be nine (9) years and shall expire on June 30 of the 

ninth year following appointment. 

B.  The Board shall be a body corporate and shall adopt and use 

an official seal.  The Board shall elect a chair, vice-chair, and 

secretary annually, each of whom shall serve for a term of one (1) 

fiscal year and until a successor is elected and qualified, and who 

shall perform such duties as the Board directs.  The Board shall 

adopt rules which it deems necessary for the governance of the Board 

and the discharge of its duties, and shall cause the minutes of all 

meetings to be kept. 

C.  No member of the Board shall be employed in connection with 

any work to be performed at University Center at Tulsa or Rogers 

State College Rogers University, nor shall any member of the Board 

enter into any contract or business transaction involving a 

financial consideration with University Center at Tulsa or Rogers 

State College Rogers University. 

SECTION 13.     AMENDATORY     Section 4 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 1162 of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 4.  A.  Each member of the Board of Regents of 

University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State College Rogers 

University shall take and subscribe to oaths required of state 

officials generally. 

B.  Each member of the Board shall be reimbursed for necessary 

travel expenses, as may be approved by the Board, as provided in the 

State Travel Reimbursement Act. 
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SECTION 14.     AMENDATORY     Section 5 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 1162 of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 5.  The Board of Regents of University Center at Tulsa 

and Rogers State College Rogers University shall have the 

supervision, management, and control of University Center at Tulsa 

and Rogers State College Rogers University and shall have the 

following additional powers and duties: 

1.  Adopt such rules as it deems necessary to govern University 

Center at Tulsa and Rogers State College Rogers University; 

2.  Employ and fix the compensation and duties of such personnel 

as it deems necessary, including architects, attorneys, engineers, 

and other professional and technical persons for its operation and 

for the operation of University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State 

College Rogers University.  Any personnel having custody of public 

funds or other public property may be required to furnish corporate 

surety bonds in amounts deemed necessary by the Board, payable to 

the State of Oklahoma, and conditioned upon a faithful accounting of 

all funds and property; 

3.  Enter into contracts, purchase supplies, materials, and 

equipment, and incur such other expenses as may be necessary and 

proper to make its powers effective; 

4.  Authorize officials at University Center at Tulsa and Rogers 

State College Rogers University to act in its behalf in the making 

of contracts, or in carrying out the powers conferred upon it; 

5.  Receive and make disposition of monies, grants, and property 

from federal agencies, and administer the same in accordance with 

federal requirements; 

6.  Accept gifts of real and personal property, money, and other 

things, and use or dispose of the same in accordance with the rules 

of the Board of Regents of University Center at Tulsa and Rogers 

State College Rogers University and any directions of the donors or 

grantors thereof; 

7.  Direct the disposition of all monies appropriated by the 

Legislature or by the Congress or derived from the sale of bonds or 

received from any other source by University Center at Tulsa and 

Rogers State College Rogers University; 

8.  Acquire and take title or beneficial interest to real and 

personal property in its name, on behalf of University Center at 

Tulsa and Rogers State College Rogers University, and convey, 

exchange or dispose of, or otherwise manage or control, such 

property in the interest of the institutions institution, including 

the granting of leases, permits, easements, and licenses over or 

upon real property.  The Board shall have custody of abstracts of 

title and instruments affecting the ownership of or title to real 

property belonging to University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State 

College Rogers University; 

9.  Institute and defend any action in the name of the Board 

before any court having jurisdiction of such actions; 

   10.  Determine the need for and cause to be constructed 

dormitories and other buildings, on a self-liquidating basis, at 

University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State College Rogers 

University; 

11. a. Establish and maintain plans with regard to employees 

and retirees of University Center at Tulsa and Rogers 

State College Rogers University including, but not 

limited to: 

(1) retirement, 

(2) payment of deferred compensation to employees, 
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(3) hospital and medical benefits, accident, health, 

and life insurance, and annuity contracts for 

employees and their dependents. 

b. The Board may pay for all or a part of the cost of 

benefits for employees with funds available for the 

operation of the institution.  Amounts payable by an 

employee may, with the consent of the employee, be 

deducted from his or her salary. 

c. Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed as 

authorizing benefits for, or the hiring of, faculty at 

University Center at the Tulsa campus; 

12.  Establish and maintain a plan for tenure of employees at 

Rogers State College Rogers University; 

13.  Maintain an inventory of all property belonging to 

University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State College Rogers 

University; 

14.  Audit all accounts against the funds allocated to 

University Center at Tulsa and Rogers State College Rogers 

University; 

15.  Provide penalties and forfeitures by way of damages and 

otherwise for the violation of rules of the Board, which may be sued 

for and collected in the name of the Board before any court having 

jurisdiction; and 

16.  Do all things necessary or convenient to carry out the 

powers expressly granted to it, or to make University Center at 

Tulsa and Rogers State College Rogers University effective for the 

purposes for which they are maintained or operated. 

SECTION 15.     AMENDATORY     Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 1070 of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 5-131.2  A.  As used in this section, "energy 

conservation measures" means one or more of the following items: 

1.  Insulation of the building structure or systems within the 

building; 

2.  Storm windows or doors, caulking or weather-stripping, 

multiglazed windows or doors, heat-absorbing or heat-reflective, 

glazed, and coated window or door systems, additional glazing, 

reductions in glass area, or other window and door system 

modifications that reduce energy consumption; 

3.  Automatic or computerized energy control systems; 

4.  Heating, ventilating or air conditioning system 

modifications or replacements; 

5.  Replacement or modification of lighting fixtures to increase 

the energy efficiency of the lighting system, but not for the sole 

purpose of increasing the overall illumination of a facility, unless 

an increase in illumination is necessary to conform to the 

applicable state or local building codes for the lighting system 

after the proposed modifications are made; 

6.  Indoor air quality improvements; and 

7.  Energy recovery systems. 

B.  The board of education of any school district in compliance 

with the provisions of this section, may enter into an energy 

conservation contract for the purpose of implementing energy 

conservation measures designed to reduce the energy consumption of 

school facilities. 

C.  Before entering into an energy conservation contract, the 

board of education shall require the provider of the energy 

conservation measures to file with the board of education a 

declining balance corporate surety bond issued by a corporation 

authorized to conduct business in this state and licensed to issue 
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such bonds by the State Insurance Commissioner in an amount equal to 

at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the board of education's 

financial obligation and guaranteed savings.  The bond shall be 

payable to the board of education and be conditioned on the faithful 

performance of the provisions of the energy conservation contract 

and on the complete performance of the provisions of paragraph 1 of 

subsection E of this section.  The corporate surety bond shall be 

for the term of the energy conservation contract associated with the 

project. 

D.  The board of education may enter into an energy conservation 

contract for a period of more than one (1) year for the 

implementation of energy conservation measures with a person or 

business entity if the board of education finds that the amount the 

school district would spend on the energy conservation measures will 

not exceed the amount to be saved in energy costs over the term of 

the energy conservation contract from the date of installation.  If 

the term of an energy conservation contract exceeds one (1) year, 

the contractual obligation of the school district in any year during 

the term of the energy conservation contract may not exceed the 

total energy savings including, but not limited to, electrical, gas 

or other utility cost savings and savings from lowered maintenance 

contracts with outside providers, as determined by the board of 

education in this subsection, divided by the number of years in the 

energy conservation contract term.  All projected savings shall be 

guaranteed by the entity providing the energy conservation measures.  

Energy conservation contracts shall not permit the carry-forward of 

savings above the guaranteed amount from one year to a future year 

shortfall.  Maintenance for energy conservation measures may be a 

part of the energy conservation contract.  The board of education 

shall consider all costs of the energy conservation measures, 

including costs of design, engineering, installation, maintenance, 

maintenance tools and equipment, spare parts, repairs, and debt 

service. 

E.  In addition to any other provisions, the energy conservation 

contract shall: 

1.  Provide that all savings should be tracked and audited by 

the contractor with an annual report provided to the board of 

education along with a payment by the provider for reimbursement of 

savings not realized; 

2.  Be for a term of years that is not less than the term of 

years of any associated lease-purchase agreement; 

3.  Provide that the board of education may terminate the 

agreement for nonperformance by the contractor; 

4.  Contain a nonappropriation clause; and 

5.  Contain a baseline calculation and an energy savings 

calculation.  The calculations shall be performed in accordance with 

the procedures used by the State of Oklahoma Department of Central 

Services in making such calculations in the Master Agreement for 

Energy Savings Contracts. 

F.  An energy conservation contract, with respect to existing 

buildings or facilities, may be funded through a lease-purchase 

agreement that meets federal tax requirements for tax-free municipal 

leasing or long-term financing.  The term of the lease-purchase 

agreement shall not exceed: 

1.  Seven (7) years if the amount of the agreement is Two 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) or less; 

2.  Eight (8) years if the amount of the agreement is over Two 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), but not more than Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); and 
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3.  Ten (10) years if the amount of the agreement is over Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00). 

Lease-purchase agreements for energy conservation measures shall be 

considered separate from the energy conservation contract and shall 

contain a nonappropriation clause. 

G.  Energy conservation contracts and lease-purchase agreements 

under this section shall be let under competitive proposal 

procedures.  Notice of the request for proposals shall be published 

in the manner provided for competitive bidding.  Requests for 

proposals must solicit quotations and must specify the relative 

importance of guaranteed savings, price, financial performance and 

stability, quality, technical ability, experience and other 

evaluation factors.  The board of education shall review the 

proposals it receives, and shall select at least three two for more 

detailed consideration.  The initial screening should consider the 

ability of the offeror to provide energy conservation measures as 

well as the following factors: 

1.  Specialized experience in the type of work contemplated; 

2.  Capacity to accomplish the work in the required time; 

3.  Past performance; and 

4.  Estimated savings. 

The board of education shall negotiate the contract with the 

selected offeror.  The negotiated scope and contract rate shall be 

reported to the board of education for the approval of the award of 

the contract.  If the board of education and the first-choice 

offeror cannot reach an agreement, their negotiations shall be 

terminated and negotiations with the second-choice offeror shall 

commence.  If the board of education and the second-choice offeror 

cannot reach an agreement, their negotiations shall be terminated 

and negotiations with the third-choice offeror shall commence.  If 

the board of education and the third-choice second-choice offeror 

cannot reach an agreement, then all negotiations shall be 

terminated.  Should the board of education be unable to negotiate a 

satisfactory contract with any of the three two selected offerors, 

the board of education shall select additional offerors in order of 

their competency and qualifications and shall continue negotiations 

in accordance with the provisions of this subsection until an 

agreement is reached.  The energy conservation contract and lease-

purchase agreement shall be awarded to the responsible offeror whose 

proposal, following negotiations, is determined to be the most 

advantageous to the school district considering the guaranteed 

savings and other evaluation factors set forth in the request for 

proposals.  In order to determine the energy savings measures to be 

considered by proposers, the board of education may hire an 

independent energy consultant.  Fees assessed by the consultant will 

be paid from proceeds of any financing associated with the energy 

conservation contract. 

H.  If provided in a request for proposals under subsection G of 

this section, proposals shall be opened in a manner that avoids 

disclosure of the contents to competing offerors and keeps the 

proposals confidential during negotiations. 

I.  Upon completion of all negotiations, the board of education 

shall give notice of intent to award an energy conservation contract 

and lease-purchase agreement to the selected offeror.  The notice of 

intent shall be published in the same manner as the notice of 

request for proposals.  All proposals shall be open for public 

inspection after the notice of intent to award is published, but 

trade secrets and proprietary information clearly identified in the 

proposals shall not be open for public inspection. 
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SECTION 16.     REPEALER     70 O.S. 1991, Sections 4430, 

4430.1, 4431, 4601, as last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 1162 of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, 

4602 and 4605, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 17.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of May, 1996. 
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